
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

25 November 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Tim Mitchell 
 

Venue:  F36, Church Square 
House 

 
Time:  1.30 pm E-Mail Address:  

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions   

  
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   Public speaking request (if any).   
  

4.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 23 September 2022 
as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

5.   Dentistry Access and Provision - presentation and discussion with 
representatives from NHS England and Humber and North Yorkshire Health 
and Care Partnership.   
  

6.   NLG / HUTH Proposal to Develop a Group Leadership Model - for information  
(Pages 5 - 170) 
  

7.   Added item (if any).   
  

8.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.    
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

23 September 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr T Mitchell (Chairman) 
 
Cllr C O'Sullivan (Vice-Chair) and M Armiger 
 
R Hannigan attended the meeting in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.37(b)  
 
The meeting was held at the G01e, Church Square House. 
  
643 SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
There were no substitutes. 
  

644 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal, or 
personal and prejudicial interests made.  No whip was declared. 
  

645 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 20 
JULY 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN 
TO SIGN. 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 20 July 
2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as 
read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman.  
   

646 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
  
There were no public speaking requests. 
  

647 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PREPARATION FOR INSPECTION.  REPORT BY 
THE DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH 
  
The Chairman welcomed Karen Pavey, Director of Adults and Health, and 
Charna Manterfield, Service Manager – Performance and Assurance 
(Adults), to the meeting. 
  
Karen and Charna had been invited to the meeting to discuss preparations 
for local authority inspection by the Care Quality Commission, which was due 
to commence after April 2023.  Karen and Charna delivered a detailed 
presentation on the Single Assessment Framework, Key Lines of Enquiry, 
how evidence would be collated, and Self Awareness. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 September 2022 

 

Members asked questions on issues such as accessibility of language, how 
the council and its partners assess and support people, and the inspection 
process. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Karen Pavey and Charna Manterfield be thanked for 
their attendance and their informative presentation, and (b) that the situation 
be noted.  
  

648 RADIOTHERAPY - UPDATE BY THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS 
PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Chairman welcomed Alex Seale, NHS Place Director, and Jane Ellerton, 
Head of Strategic Commissioning – North Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Partnership, to the meeting.  Alex and Jane had been invited to discuss a 
number of ongoing issues related to radiotherapy services provided at Hull.  
Local performance was discussed, along with efforts to improve the system, 
including via engagement with colleagues in Lincoln. 
  
Members asked about staff turnover, training, risk management and local and 
national strategy. 
  
Resolved – That Alex Seale and Jane Ellerton be thanked for their 
contribution, and (b) that a further update be provided to the panel in due 
course.    
  

649 PRIMARY CARE IN NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE - PRESENTATION BY THE 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Chairman welcomed Adam Ryley, Primary Care Manager, who joined 
Alex and Jane to deliver a detailed presentation on primary care in North 
Lincolnshire. 
  
The presentation covered appointment data, a recent review of accessibility, 
patient survey feedback, workforce, and community pharmacy.  It was 
confirmed that the number of face-to-face appointments, and same day 
appointments, were performing relatively well in North Lincolnshire. 
  
The Chairman led a discussion on a range of other related issues, including 
the number and causes of Did Not Attend missed appointments, the use of 
the NHS app, triage systems, community screening, and digital access.  Alex, 
Jane and Adam responded appropriately. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Alex Seale, Jane Ellerton, and Adam Ryley be thanked 
for their comprehensive presentation, and (b) that the situation be noted. 
  

650 DENTISTRY - BRIEFING PAPER FROM NHS ENGLAND (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 
  
The Chairman introduced a short briefing note received from NHS England 
on the provision of NHS dentistry. 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 September 2022 

 

  
Resolved – That this issue be deferred until relevant witnesses were present 
at a future meeting in order to discuss further. 
  

651 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
  
There was no Added Item for discussion at the meeting. 
  

652 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
 There was no additional or urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 

TRUST BOARD OF DIRECTORS – PUBLIC BOARD 
Monday, 14 November 2022 

11.30 am – 12.30 pm, by MS Teams 
 

For the purpose of transacting the business set out below  
 

  Attached / 
Verbal 

Time 

1. Welcome & Introduction  
Sean Lyons, Trust Chair  
 

Verbal 11:30 hrs 
 

2. Proposal to Develop A Group Leadership Model: 
Final Case for Change 
Sean Lyons, Trust Chair / All 
 

NLG(22)205 
Attached 

11:35 hrs 
 

2.1. Appendix A: Stakeholder Engagement & Feedback 
 

2.2 Appendix B: Risks & Mitigations 
 

3. Trust Constitution  
Helen Harris, Director of Corporate Governance 

NLG(22)206 
Attached 

12:15 hrs 
 

4. Next Steps  
Sean Lyons, Trust Chair 

Verbal 12:25 hrs 
 
 5. Any Other Urgent Business 

Sean Lyons, Trust Chair 
Verbal 

6. Questions from the Public Verbal 
7. Date & Time of Next Meeting  

 
Public  
Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 9.00 am 
Main Boardroom, DPOWH 
 

Verbal 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

   
NLG(22) 205 

 
Name of the Meeting Trust Board of Directors – Public 
Date of the Meeting Monday, 14 November 2022 
Director Lead Sean Lyons, Chair 
Contact Officer/Author Sean Lyons, Chair 

Title of the Report 
Proposal to Develop A Group Leadership Model: Final Case for 
Change  

Purpose of the Report and 
Executive Summary (to 
include recommendations) 

To provide the final Case for Change for the move to a Group leadership 
model including the stakeholder feedback on the proposal (Appendix A) 
and the risks & mitigations (Appendix B) 

Background Information 
and/or Supporting 
Document(s) (if applicable) 

Initial Board briefings and engagement events 

Prior Approval Process 
☐  TMB  
☐  PRIMs 

☐  Divisional SMT 
  Other: Programme Oversight 

Board: Thursday, 10 November 
2022 

Which Trust Priority does this 
link to ☐  Our People 

☐  Quality and Safety 
☐  Restoring Services 
☐  Reducing Health Inequalities 
  Collaborative and System 

Working 

☐  Strategic Service Development 
and Improvement 

☐  Finance 
☐  Capital Investment 
☐  Digital 
☐  The NHS Green Agenda 
☐  Not applicable 

Which Trust Strategic 
Risk(s)* in the Board 
Assurance Framework (BAF) 
does this link to (*see 
descriptions on page 2) 

T
[...]
single CEO? And how will this impact on the clinical divisions? 
 

There will be an open recruitment process for the Group Chief Executive. 
We have already said the Group Chief Executive will lead the shaping of 
the Group Executive Team and which roles will be a part of that. We will  
make sure everyone on both Executive T eams now is treated fairly 
through that process and that we want to retain as much of the talent as 
we can. 

Will care for our patients really be equitable if services are led by 
HUTH? 

Services will not be led by HUTH – they will be led, ultimately, by a single 
executive team responsible for making decisions in the best interests of 
all patients across the Humber. 

 
Council of Governors  
 
Stakeholder Follow-up meeting / briefing(s) 
CoG – NLAG only 
 

31 October 2022 

Questions / Feedback Received Response 
Governors feel that it would have been preferable to delay 
consideration of changes to organisational form until functional 
changes arising from the Humber Acute Services Review have 
been the subject of formal consultation.  We are concerned that a 
premature move to a single Humberwide leadership model for 
acute services could compromise the forthcoming consultation 

Comments noted. 

P
age 44



 

11 
 

exercise by suggesting to patients and local politicians that 
changes to service delivery are a fait accompli.  However, we 
recognise that the tensions between the leadership cultures of the 
two organisations that have been increasingly exposed in the 
management of the Interim Clinical Plan (ICP) need to be speedily 
addressed.    
We feel that the implementation of a Humberwide group leadership 
model for acute services will be widely perceived to be a Hull 
takeover. Communications regarding any move to a group 
leadership model must therefore emphasise the maintenance of 
NLaG’s independence/sovereignty as well as the opportunities for 
foundation trust members to continue to influence the 
organisation’s priori
[...]
on is provided that individual’s name shall not be entered on the 
Register of Members. 

1.4 No individual who is ineligible or disqualified from membership shall be 
entered or remain on the Register of Members. 

1.5 For the avoidance of doubt, an individual shall become a member on the date 
upon which their name is entered on the trust’s Register of Members and shall 
cease to be a member upon the date on which their name is removed from 
the Register of Members as provided for in this Constitution. 

2. Additional Grounds for Eligibility or Disqualification of Members 

In addition to satisfying those grounds of eligibility otherwise provided for in 
the Constitution, the trust reserves the right to exclude persons from 
membership of the trust if they are: 

 Persons under 16 years of age. 

 Vexatious complainants, as defined by the trust complaints policy from 
time to time. 

 Former members of the staff of the trust who were dismissed due to 
misconduct in the course of their employment. 

 Patients of the trust who have been excluded from treatment by the 
trust in accordance with the trust’s policy from time to time for the 
management of violent and aggressive behaviour towards trust staff. 

 Persons who, within the preceding five years, have committed an act of 
violence against any of the trust’s employees or registered volunteers 
in association with their employment, as defined in the trust’s policy 
from time to time for the management of violent and aggressive 
behaviour, or who have wilfully damaged trust property or facilities. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

The electronic master copy of this document is held by Document Control, 
Directorate of Corporate Governance, NLAG NHS Foundation Trust. 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 23 September 2022 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	6 NLG / HUTH Proposal to Develop a Group Leadership Model - for information
	Agenda - 14 November 2022
	NLG(22)205 - Proposal to Develop A Group Leadership Model - Final Case for Change
	NLAG Trust Board Front Sheet Group Model Case for Change November 2022
	Case for Change November 2022 version
	Appendix A Stakeholder feedback for the Trust Boards
	Appendix B Risks and Mitigations Final

	NLG(22)206 - Trust Constitution
	Trust Constitution
	Trust Constitution Document





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

25 November 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr T Mitchell (Chairman) 
 
Cllr T Ellerby and Cllr M Armiger  
 
The meeting was held at the F36, Church Square House. 
  
653 SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
Cllr Ellerby substituted for Cllr O’Sullivan. 
  

654 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal, or 
personal and prejudicial interests made.  No whip was declared. 
  
  

655 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST (IF ANY). 
  
There were no public speaking requests. 
  

656 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 23 
SEPTEMBER 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of this panel held on 23 
September 2022, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, 
be taken as read and correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
  

657 DENTISTRY ACCESS AND PROVISION - PRESENTATION AND 
DISCUSSION WITH REPRESENTATIVES FROM NHS ENGLAND AND 
HUMBER AND NORTH YORKSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP. 
hairman welcomed Julie Warren, Interim Director Primary Care and 
Assurance, Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership, and 
Margaret Naylor, Clinical Lead and South Yorkshire Local Dental Network 
Chair, to the meeting.  The Chairman explained that Julie and Margaret had 
been invited to provide an update to the panel on accessibility and 
performance of local NHS dentistry. 
  
Julie and Margaret delivered a comprehensive presentation on relevant 
issues, including an overview of the national position, local initiatives to 
improve funding, treatment and accessibility, the transfer of responsibility for 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
25 November 2022 

 

dental commissioning, and next steps. 
  
Members discussed the presentation and situation in detail, asking a range of 
pertinent questions, including on changes to the dental contract, steps being 
taken to improve the access to NHS dentists, workforce challenges, and 
funding arrangements.  Julie and Margaret answered appropriately. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Julie Warren and Margaret Naylor be thanked for their 
informative presentation and for responding to members’ questions, and (b) 
that the Health Scrutiny Panel continue to monitor the situation on behalf of 
local residents.   
  

658 NLG / HUTH PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP A GROUP LEADERSHIP MODEL 
- FOR INFORMATION 
  
The Chairman introduced a short briefing that had been received from 
Northern Lincolnshire & Goole NHS Foundation Trust regarding their 
proposal to develop a group leadership model.  This was intended to improve 
collaboration, deliver priorities, and implement changes arising from the 
ongoing Acute Services Review. 
  
A short discussion was held amongst members. 
  
Resolved – That further discussions be held in public between the Health 
Scrutiny Panel and Trust representatives in due course. 
  

659 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY). 
  
There was no Added Item for discussion at the meeting. 
  

660 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED.
  
  
The Chairman welcomed Erica Ellerington, Head of Primary Care 
Transformation, North Lincolnshire Health and Care Partnership, to the 
meeting.  The Chairman explained that Erica had kindly attended to provide a 
short update on radiotherapy and other relevant issues. 
  
Members discussed the situation regarding radiotherapy, asking questions as 
appropriate. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Erica Ellerington be thanked for attending the meeting 
and for providing the briefing; and (b) that the issue be kept under review by 
the Health Scrutiny Panel.   
  
 

 
 


